
                                                

AGENDA SUMMARY PAGE
City Council

Meeting of: December 16, 2020

Agenda Item No.: 
13

DEPARTMENT: Finance CONSENT
DIRECTOR: Venetta Appleyard

SUBJECT:
For possible action to approve the First Amended and Restated Franchise Agreement for 
Ambulance Services Between the City of Las Vegas (City) and Mercy, Inc. dba American 
Medical Response (AMR), which extends the franchise for a period of three years and allows 
AMR to provide Emergency Triage Treatment and Transport (ET3) services - All Wards

FISCAL IMPACT:
None

PURPOSE/BACKGROUND:
On September 3, 2014, the City and AMR entered into a five (5) year Franchise Agreement for 
emergency ambulance services. The Franchise Agreement commenced on December 1, 2015, 
and was to expire on December 1, 2020. The Franchise Agreement requires AMR to submit a 
request for extension to the City Manager not less than one (1) calendar year prior to expiration. 
In 2019, AMR timely submitted a request to extend the Franchise Agreement for three (3) 
additional years. The City and AMR have been negotiating the terms of the first extension of the 
Franchise Agreement as directed by the City Manager. On November 18, 2020, the Franchise 
Agreement was temporarily extended to January 28, 2021, in order to allow the City and AMR 
the additional time needed to complete those negotiations and obtain City Council approval of a 
related Ordinance amendment. This First Amended and Restated Franchise Agreement for 
Ambulance Services extends the franchise for a period of three (3) years and allows AMR to 
provide Emergency Triage Treatment and Transport (ET3) services.

RECOMMENDATION:
Approval

BACKUP DOCUMENTATION:
1. First Amended and Restated Franchise Agreement for Ambulance Services Between the City 
of Las Vegas and Mercy, Inc. dba American Medical Response


